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Study Scope

Society, Culture

Judgement on the current political and social problems of the country.

Topics:

1. Questions on the provisional Executive Commitee in the city:

knowledge about the new provisional Executive Commitee in the municipality and number of personal friends in
this committee; trust in the new Executive Commitee and judgement on the quality of the members; contribution
of the new committee to democratization of the municipality; party proportions in the Executive Commitee;

1von 59



http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/html/ZA1945.html?file=http%3A%2F%2F134.95.45.58%3A80%2F0bj%2FfStudy%2FZA1945

Universe:

Time Method:

Data Collector:

Sampling
Procedure:

Mode of Data
Collection:

day and month of birth.

2. Questions on the last election of the National Assembly and on the impending election to the municipal
council:

assessment of the coming municipal election and of the last election to the National Assembly as free and
democratic; most able party in questions of local policies; party preference at the local level; decision for a
certain candidate; behavior at the polls in the last election to the National Assembly; personal change in party
voted for; ineligible parties; coalition preference; judgement on the current crisis situation in the country; future
expectation for the country.

3. Judgement on the parties, politicians and political situation:

judgement on the conduct of the National Assembly, of President Zhelev, of the government, of the
parliamentarians of the individual parties and of the party-state under Zhivkov; judgement on the current
condition and future development of the economy of the country, agriculture, the supply of goods and services,
inflation, the employment situation, health care, price development, social equity, care for the elderly, the
housing situation, measures against the black market, care for the young, education, the fight against crime, the
relation between ethnic groups, culture, environmental pollution, morals, television and preservation of law and
order in the country; attitude to a multi-party-system in Bulgaria; preference for a communist or modern
democratic society; attitude to criminal prosecution of earlier ruling personalities; attitude to reductions in
pensions and elimination of privileges for the military; perceived criminal activities of Todor Zhivkov against
the state and population; attitude to instruction in Turkish at Bulgarian schoals.

4. Questions on production, private ownership and possesion of land:

attitude to private property and independent entrepreneurs; sources of money to develop a private business;
activity in agriculture and agricultural possessions; desire for employment in agriculture; possession of
government or collective land; possession of a proof of ownership for land; utility of land ownership for
agricultural production; preference for personal use or compensation for land ownership.

5. Family, neighborhood and satisfaction with situation in life:

satisfaction with housing situation; judgement on intra-family relations; friends in the neighborhood and
relations with neighbors; satisfaction with education, with occupational capabilities, with work or studies, with
marital status, with the opportunities for political participation, leisure time, life at home, material wealth and
health; satisfaction with life up to now and expectations for the future; desires for the future of one's children;
mobility desires; preferences for a certain location; judgement on the chances in looking for work; material
reserves in case of loss of job; intent to quit; intent to emigrate; religious activities; attitude to a return of the
Bulgarian king; attitude to the death penalty in Bulgaria; ethnic affiliation.

Research area: Bulgaria.

Methodology and Processing

November 1990

Statistisches Zentralamt, Sofia

Simple random selection of citizens 18 years old or older from voter lists

Written survey

Sources Statement

Data Access
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o Number of cases: 3216
o No. of variables per record: 136

o Type of File: NSDstat 200203

Variable Description

Variable Groups

e Archive ID variables V1 V3 V4

e Demographics | V2

e Demographics 1l V5 V6

e Questionnaire variables V7- V100

e Questionnaire variables V101-V128
e Demographics 111 V129-V139

Archive ID variables V1 V3 V4

Variables within Archive ID variables V1 V3 V4

e v1: ZA Studynumber
e v3: Cluster ID
e v4: Case ID

Demographics | V2

Variables within Demographics | V2

e v2: Type of settlement

Demographics 11 V5 V6

Variables within Demographics 11 V5 V6

e v5: Date of birth
e v6: Month of birth

Questionnaire variables V7- V100

Variables within Questionnaire variables V7- V100

v1: ZA Studynumber

v2: Type of settlement

v3: Cluster ID

v4: Case ID

v5: Date of birth

v6: Month of birth

v7: Know about the new Executive Committee

v8: Know any members of the Executive Committee
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v9: Good professionals in the Executive Committee

v10:
v1l:
v12:
v13:
vi14:
v15:
v16:
v17:
v18:
v19:
v20:
v21:
v22:
v23:
v24.
v25:
v26:
v27:
v28:
v29:
v30:
v31:
v32:
v33:
v34:
v35:
v36:
v37:
v38:
v39:
v40:
v41l:
v42:
v43:
v44.
v45:
V46:
va7
v48:
v49
v50:
v51
v52:
v53
v54:
vb5
Vv56:
v57
Vv58:
v59
v60:
v61l
v62:
v63
v64:
v65
V66:
V67:
Vv68:
v69:
v70:
Vv71:
Vv72:
Vv73:
v74.
V75:

Trust the new Executive Committee
Contribute to the democratic process

Political force has a majority in the Executive Committee
Forthcoming elections free and democratic
Political force contributes to development

Which force majority

Voting decision in Municipal Council Election
Voting in the Grant National Assembly Election

Voting for the same political force
No voting: Bulgarian Agrarian Union
No voting: Bulgarian Socialist Party

No votin
No votin
No votin

g: Union of Democratic Forces
g: Movement for Rights and Liberty
g: Undecided

Last elections completely free and democratic
Preferred kind of government
Belive crisis will be overcome

Believe i
Estimate
Estimate
Estimate
Estimate
Estimate
Estimate
Estimate
Estimate
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:

: Opinion:

Opinion:

: Opinion:

Opinion:

: Opinion:

Opinion:

: Opinion:

Opinion:

: Opinion:

Opinion:

: Opinion:

Opinion:

: Opinion:

Opinion:

: Opinion:

Opinion:

: Opinion:

Opinion:

: Opinion:

Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:
Opinion:

n good future of Bulgaria

: Grand National Assembly

: President Dr. Zhelev

: Government

: MPs of Bulgarian Agrarian Union
: MPs of Bulgarian Socialist Party
: MPs of Union of Democratic Force
: MPs of the Movement for Right
: Former party-state leadership
Economics

Economics in future

Agriculture

Agriculture in future

Supply with goods

Supply with goods in future
Inflation

Inflation in future

Prices

Prices in future

Employment

Employment in future

Health care

Health care in future

Social justice

Social justice in future

Old age pensions

Old age pensions in future
Dwellings

Dwellings in future

Measures against black market
Measures against black market
Care for children

Care for children in future
Education

Education in future

Civil peace

Civil peace in future

Measures against crime
Measures against crime in future
Ethnic relations

Ethnic relations in future
Culture

Culture in future

Environment protection
Environment protection in future
Human relationships

Human relationships in future
Bulgarian TV

Bulgarian TV in future
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V76:
v77:
V78:
v79:
v80:
v81l
v82:
v83:
v84:
v85:
v86:
v87:
v88:
v89:
v90:
vol:
v92:
v93:
v94:
v95:
v96:
v97:
v98:
v99:
v100

Multi-party system
Bulgarian people should strive for...
Guilty leaders

Personal pensions and privileges of Worriors

Todor Zhivkov guilty

: Teaching in Turkish at schools

Business based on private property
Becoming an entrepreneur

Source of money to get started

Doing agricultural work

Having land, but not planting it

Having a small farm for personal use
Having a yard around the house

Working in a collective (co-operative) farm
Working by contract (Akkord)

Working as a tenant (Pachte)

Working as a private producer

Working as a hired hand in agriculture
Wish to do agricultural work

Own land which was nationalized
Possession of documents proving property
Land usable for agriculture now
Ownership vs. compensation

Future use of the land

: Satisfaction with dwelling

Questionnaire variables V101-V128

Variables within Questionnaire variables VV101-V128

v1: ZA Studynumber

v10:
vil:

v12: Political force has a majority in the Executive Committee
v101:
v102:
v103:
v104:
v105:
v106:
v107:
v108:
v109:
v110:
v111:
v112:
v113:
v114:
v115:
v116:
v117:
v118:
v119:
v120:
v121:
v122:
v123:
v124:
v125:
v126:
v127:

v128

Trust the new Executive Committee
Contribute to the democratic process

Relations with family members
Relations with other people

Good friends in the neighbourhood
People from neighbourhood on bad terms
Satisfaction with education
Satisfaction with professional skills
Satisfaction with work (study)
Satisfaction with marital status
Satisfaction with participation in polit
Satisfaction with leisure

Satisfaction with life at home
Satisfaction with material welfare
Satisfaction with health

Assessment of life up to now
Expected changes in life

Wishes for the future of country
Leave the settlement

Where to move to (if yes)

Move temporarily or for good

Lose job: Easily find a new one
Surviving without your present payment
Intend to leave job

Preferred new job

Like to emigrate

Do everything possible to emigrate
Attendence of religious services
Return of the king

: Capital punishment in Bulgaria
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Variables

Location:

Width: 4

Location:

Width: 1

Demographics 111 V129-V139

Variables within Demographics 111 V129-V139

v1: ZA Studynumber

v12: Political force has a majority in the Executive Committee
v13: Forthcoming elections free and democratic
v129: Gender

v130: Age

v131: Education

v132: Social group

v133: born in the same settlement

v134: Nature of labour

v135: Ethnicity

v136: (Anything written in response to open-en

v1: ZA Studynumber

Question: ZA Study number

V1

Range of Valid Data Values: 1945- 1945
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v2: Type of settlement

Question: V2
Type of settlement

1 Sofia

2 Large town
3 Small town
4 Village

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v3: Cluster ID
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Location: Question: Cluster ID

Width: 3 V3

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 513
Range of Invalid Data Values: 0
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v4: Case ID

Location: Question: Respondent ID
Width: 4 \VZ!
Case ID

Range of Valid Data Values: 10- 5139
Range of Invalid Data Values: 0
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v5: Date of birth

Location: Question: V5
When were you born?
Width: 1
1 On the 3rd
2 On the 4th
3 On the 5th
9NA
Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 2981 ;
Variable Format: numeric
v6: Month of birth
Location: Question: V6
In which month were you born?
Width: 2

1 January
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

2 February

3 March

4 April

5 May

6 June

7 July

8 August

9 September
10 October
11 November
12 December
99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 12
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99
Summary Statistics: Valid 2978 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v7: Know about the new Executive Committee

Question: V7

Do you know that a new provisional executive committee has been appointed in your municipality?

1Yes
2 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 2985 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v8: Know any members of the Executive Committee

Question: V8
Avre there any members of the new executive committee
with whom you are personally acquainted?

1 I know all of them

2 | know some of them
3 | know one of them
4 1 know none of them
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9

Summary Statistics: Valid 2215 ;
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Variable Format: numeric

v9: Good professionals in the Executive Committee

Question: V9
Do you think that the members of the new executive
committee are people of high professional and civil qualities and have a good reputation in the community?

1 Yes, they are all like that

2 Only some of them are like that
3 No, they are not like that

4 | dont know them

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 2156 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v10: Trust the new Executive Committee

Question: V10
Do you personally trust the new executive committee of the municipal council?

1Yes

2 Partly

3 No

8 Dont know
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 1597 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v11: Contribute to the democratic process

Question: V11
Do you think the new executive committee will contribute to the democratic process in the municipality?

1 Yes, entirely

2 Yes, but not entirely

3 It would rather make obstacles
4 Can't judge

9 NA
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 1237 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v12: Political force has a majority in the Executive Committee

Question: V12

Which political force do you think has a majority (prevails) in the new executive committee of the municipal

council?

1 None has a majority

2 The Bulgarian Socialist party

3 The Union of Democratic Forces
4 The Bulgarian Agrarian Union

5 The Movement for Rights and Liberties

6 The Fatherland Union
7 The Fatherland Labour Party

8 The Socialdemocratic Party (non-marxists)

9 Other (write down if you please)
10 Cant judge
98 DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 10
Range of Invalid Data Values: 98
Summary Statistics: Valid 2205 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v13: Forthcoming elections free and democratic

Question: V13

Do you believe that the forthcoming elections for municipal councils will be quite free and democratic?

1Yes

2 | am not sure
3 No

8 Can't judge
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2860 ;

Variable Format: numeric

11 von 59



http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/html/ZA1945.html?file=http%3A%2F%2F134.95.45.58%3A80%2F0bj%2FfStudy%2FZA1945

v14: Political force contributes to development

Location: Question: V14
) Which political force will contribute most to the development of your municipality if it wins the elections for
Width: 1 municipal councils?

1 The Bulgarian Agrarian Union

2 The Bulgarian Socialist Party

3 The Union of Democratic Forces

4 The Movement for Rights and Liberties

5 The Fatherland Union (not clearly documented)

6 The Fatherland Labour Party (not clearly documented)
7 The Socialdemocratic Party (non-marxists)

8 Other party (write down if you please)

98 Cant say

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 8
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9899
Summary Statistics: Valid 2390 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v15: Which force majority

Location: Question: V15
Which political force would you like to win a majority in the elections for municipal councils in the whole
Width: 1 country?

1 The Bulgarian Agrarian Union

2 The Bulgarian Socialist Party

3 The Union of Democratic Forces

4 The Movement for Rights and Liberties

5 The Fatherland Union (not clearly documented)

6 The Fatherland Labour Party (not clearly documented)
7 The Socialdemocratic Party (non-marxists)

8 Other party (write down if you please)

98 DK (not clearly documented)

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 8
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9899
Summary Statistics: Valid 2690 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v16: Voting decision in Municipal Council Election

Location: Question: Have you decided for the candidates of which party you will vote in the elections for municipal
councils?
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Width: 1 1 Yes, | have
2 In doubt
3 Depends on the candidates
4 1 dont think I will vote at all
9NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3131 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v17: Voting in the Grant National Assembly Election

Location: Question: V17

For which political force did you vote in last elections for a Grand National Assembly?
Width: 1

1 For the Bulgarian Agrarian Union

2 For the Bulgarian Socialist Party

3 For the Union of Democratic Forces

4 For the Movement for Rights and Liberty

5 Fatherland Union (not clearly documented)

6 Fatherland Labour Party

7 SDP (non-marxists)

8 Other

98 DK

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 8
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9899
Summary Statistics: Valid 3130 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v18: Voting for the same political force

Location: Question: V18

Do you intend to vote for the same political force in the elections for municipal councils?
Width: 1

1 Yes, | have

2 In doubt

3 No

4 Didnt vote in the last elections

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9

Summary Statistics: Valid 3117 ;
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Variable Format: numeric

v19: No voting: Bulgarian Agrarian Union

Question: V19-V23
For which of the following political forces you would definitely not vote?

a) Will not vote for the Bulgarian Agrarian Union
1Yes

2 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v20: No voting: Bulgarian Socialist Party

Question: V19-V23
For which of the following political forces you would definitely not vote?

b) Will not vote for the Bulgarian Socialist Party
1Yes

2 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v21: No voting: Union of Democratic Forces

Question: V19-V23
For which of the following political forces you would definitely not vote?

¢) Will not vote for the Union of Democratic Forces

1Yes
2 No
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9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v22: No voting: Movement for Rights and Liberty

Location: Question: V19-V23

For which of the following political forces you would definitely not vote?
Width: 1

d) Will not vote for the Movement for Rights and Liberties

1Yes
2 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v23: No voting: Undecided

Location: Question: V19-V23
For which of the following political forces you would definitely not vote?

Width: 1
e) Undecided
1Yes

2 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v24: Last elections completely free and democratic

Location: Question: V24
In your opinion, were last elections for a Grand National Assembly quite free and democratic?
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Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

0 NA

1YVYes

2 Not sure

3 No

8 I dont know (not clearly documented)

Range of Valid Data Values: 0- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2937 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v25: Preferred kind of government

Question: V25
What kind of government do you think could lead us out of the crisis?

1 A Program government out of the crisis? (implementing a program
generally accepted by the political forces)

2 A government formed by the

Bulgarian Socialist Party

3 A government formed by the

Union of Democratic Forces

4 A coalition government with a Prime minister from the Bulgarian Socialist
Party

5 A coalition government with a Prime minister from the Union of Democratic Forces
6 A government of experts independent of the political forces

8 | dont know

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 6
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2740 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v26: Belive crisis will be overcome

Question: V26
Do you believe that the present critical situation will be overcome?

1 1 don&apos;t think we are in a present critical situation
2 Yes, this could happen soon

3 The crisis will not be overcome soon

4 No, | expect the crisis to worsen

9NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4

Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Summary Statistics: Valid 3083 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v27: Believe in good future of Bulgaria

Question: V27
Do you believe in the good future of Bulgaria?

1Yes
2 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3049 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v28: Estimate: Grand National Assembly

Question: V28-V35
WHAT IS YOUR ESTIMATE FOR THE ACTION OF:

a) The Grand National Assembly (Parliament)

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2910 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v29: Estimate: President Dr. Zhelev

Question: V28-V35
WHAT IS YOUR ESTIMATE FOR THE ACTION OF:

b) President Dr . Zhelev

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2768 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v30: Estimate: Government

Question: V28-V35
WHAT IS YOUR ESTIMATE FOR THE ACTION OF:

¢) The Government (The Council of Ministers)

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2752 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v31: Estimate: MPs of Bulgarian Agrarian Union

Question: V28-V35
WHAT IS YOUR ESTIMATE FOR THE ACTION OF:

d) The MP&apos;s from the Bulgarian Socialist Party

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2733 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v32: Estimate: MPs of Bulgarian Socialist Party

Location: Question: V28-V35
WHAT IS YOUR ESTIMATE FOR THE ACTION OF:
Width: 1

e) The MP&apos;s from the Bulgarian Agrarian Union (not clearly documented)

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2751 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v33: Estimate: MPs of Union of Democratic Force

Location: Question: V28-V35
WHAT IS YOUR ESTIMATE FOR THE ACTION OF:
Width: 1

f) The MP&apos;s from the Union of Democratic Forces (not clearly documented)

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2421 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v34: Estimate: MPs of the Movement for Right

Location: Question: V28-V35

WHAT IS YOUR ESTIMATE FOR THE ACTION OF:
Width: 1
g) The MP&apos;s from the Movement for Rights and Liberties

1 Good

19 von 59



http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/html/ZA1945.html?file=http%3A%2F%2F134.95.45.58%3A80%2F0bj%2FfStudy%2FZA1945

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

2 Medium
3 Bad
8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 1734 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v35: Estimate: Former party-state leadership

Question: V28-V35

WHAT IS YOUR ESTIMATE FOR THE ACTION OF:

h) The party-state leadership of the BCP before November 10, 1989 (headed by Todor Zhivkov)?

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2695 ;

Variable Format: numeric

Question: V36-V75

WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

1. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: The country&apos;s economy

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2923 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v36: Opinion: Economics
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v37: Opinion: Economics in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

2. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: The country&apos;s economy

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2358 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v38: Opinion: Agriculture

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

3. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Agriculture

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2953 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v39: Opinion: Agriculture in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

4. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Agriculture

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2439 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v40: Opinion: Supply with goods

Question: V36-V75

WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

5. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: The supply of goods and services

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 3054 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v41: Opinion: Supply with goods in future

Question: V36-V75

WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

6. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: The supply of goods and services

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2466 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v42: Opinion: Inflation
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Question: V36-V75

WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

7. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: The stability of the currency inflation

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2531 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v43: Opinion: Inflation in future

Question: V36-V75

WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

8. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: The stability of the currency inflation

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2098 ;

Variable Format: numeric

Question: V36-V75

v44: Opinion: Prices

WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

9. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: The prices of goods and services

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2987 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v45: Opinion: Prices in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

10. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: The prices of goods and services
1 Good

2 Medium

3 Bad

8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2453 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v46: Opinion: Employment

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

11. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Employment
1 Good

2 Medium

3 Bad

8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2658 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v47: Opinion: Employment in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

12. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Employment

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2268 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v48: Opinion: Health care

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

13. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Health care

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2992 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v49: Opinion: Health care in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

14. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Health care

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89

Summary Statistics: Valid 2482 ;
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Variable Format: numeric

v50: Opinion: Social justice

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

15. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Social justice
1 Good

2 Medium

3 Bad

8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2694 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v51: Opinion: Social justice in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

16. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Social justice
1 Good

2 Medium

3 Bad

8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2225 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v52: Opinion: Old age pensions

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

17. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Old age pensions

1 Good
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

2 Medium
3 Bad
8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2887 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v53: Opinion: Old age pensions in future

Question: V36-V75

WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

18. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Old age pensions

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2339 ;

Variable Format: numeric

Question: V36-V75

WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

19. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Dwellings and construction of dwellings

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2808 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v54: Opinion: Dwellings
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v55: Opinion: Dwellings in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

20. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Dwellings and construction of dwellings

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2322 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v56: Opinion: Measures against black market

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

21. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Measures against the black market

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2843 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v57: Opinion: Measures against black market

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

22. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Measures against the black market

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2350 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v58: Opinion: Care for children

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

23. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: The care for children and the young
1 Good

2 Medium

3 Bad

8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2943 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v59: Opinion: Care for children in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

24, FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: The care for children and the young
1 Good

2 Medium

3 Bad

8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2434 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v60: Opinion: Education
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

25. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Education
1 Good

2 Medium

3 Bad

8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2774 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v61: Opinion: Education in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

26. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Education
1 Good

2 Medium

3 Bad

8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2296 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v62: Opinion: Civil peace

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

27. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: The preservation of civil peace in the country

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2797 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v63: Opinion: Civil peace in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

28. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: The preservation of civil peace in the country
1 Good

2 Medium

3 Bad

8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2281 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v64: Opinion: Measures against crime

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

29. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: The struggle against crime (violence, theft, murder)
1 Good

2 Medium

3 Bad

8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2937 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v65: Opinion: Measures against crime in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

30. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: The struggle against crime (violence, theft, murder)

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2389 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v66: Opinion: Ethnic relations

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

31. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: The relations among ethnic groups (Bulgarians, Turks, Gypsies)

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2738 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v67: Opinion: Ethnic relations in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

32. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: The relations among ethnic
groups (Bulgarians, Turks, Gypsies)

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3

Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
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Summary Statistics: Valid 2305 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v68: Opinion: Culture

Location: Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...
Width: 1
33. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Culture (cinemas, shows, concerts etc.)

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2607 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v69: Opinion: Culture in future

Location: Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...
Width: 1
34. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Culture (cinemas, shows, concerts etc.)

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2229 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v70: Opinion: Environment protection

Location: Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...
Width: 1
35. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Pollution control
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2913 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v71: Opinion: Environment protection in future

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

36. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Pollution control

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2451 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v72: Opinion: Human relationships

Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...

37. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Human relations, morals

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2934 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v73: Opinion: Human relationships in future

Location: Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...
Width: 1

38. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Human relations, morals

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2430 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v74: Opinion: Bulgarian TV

Location: Question: V36-V75

WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...
Width: 1
39. CURRENT STATE DEVELOPMENT OF: Bulgarian television

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2920 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v75: Opinion: Bulgarian TV in future

Location: Question: V36-V75
WHAT IS YOUR OPINION ON THE ...
Width: 1
40. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF: Bulgarian television

1 Good

2 Medium
3 Bad

8 DK
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9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2414 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v76: Multi-party system

Location: Question: V76

Do you think that the multi-party system is good for Bulgaria&apos;s future?
Width: 1

1Yes

2 Not sure

3 No

8 | dont know

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2755 ;

Variable Format: numeric

V77: Bulgarian people should strive for...

Location: Question: V77

In your opinion, what should the Bulgarian people strive for :
Width: 1

1 Communist society

2 Democratic socialism

3 Modern democratic society

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3053 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v78: Guilty leaders

Location: Question: V78
) It is assumed that some of the central and local leaders (former and present) have broken the law and human
Width: 1 morality. What do you think should be done about them?
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1 | don&apos;t think there are such leaders

2 They should be prosecuted with the whole severity of law

3 They should only be prosecuted for large crimes committed

4 They should be fired from any leading positions

5 Experts should be preserved, if they sincerely repent for what they have done
8 DK

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2866 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v79: Personal pensions and privileges of Worriors

Location: Question: V79
) Do you think that the personal pensions and other privileges of the &quot;Warriors&quot; against fascism and
Width: 1 capitalism should be withdrawn?

1 Both pensions and other privileges should be withdrawn

2 The pensions should be withdrawn, but other privileges may be kept
3 No, they deserve their pensions and privileges

8 DK

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2821 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v80: Todor Zhivkov guilty

Location: Question: V80

Do you believe that Todor Zhivkov has committed serious crimes against the state and the people?
Width: 1

1Yes

2 No

8 DK

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2563 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 2

v81: Teaching in Turkish at schools

Question: V81
In your opinion, should there be any schools in Bulgaria teaching in Turkish?

1 Yes, there must be some

2 Teaching must be done in
Bulgarian, but the Turkish
language may be taught

3 No, there shouldn&apos;t be
8 DK

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2877 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v82: Business based on private property

Question: V82

What is your attitude toward the development of business activity based on private property in our country?

1 Should be widely developed

2 Should have a limited development
3 Is not necessary

4 Should be banned

8 DK

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2741 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v83: Becoming an entrepreneur

Question: V83
If you got the chance, would you become a private entrepreneur?

1 1 don&apos;t want to be

2 Yes, of a cattle farm

3 Yes, of an agricultural farm

4 Yes, of a craftsman&apos;s shop

5 Yes, of a factory

6 Yes, in services (repairman, tailor, barber, shoemaker etc.)
7 Yes, of a hotel, dwellings etc.

8 Yes, in culture (cinema, bookshop)
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9 Yes, in trade

10 Yes, of a restaurant, pub, cafe

11 Yes, of other (write down if you please)
12 | am one now

98 DK

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 12
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9899
Summary Statistics: Valid 2325 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v84: Source of money to get started

Location: Question: V84
dith To develop a private business, one needs money. From where would you get it, mainly? (Just one answer please)
Width: 1
1 | don&apos;t want to get into private business
2 | already have a private business
3 From savings
4 Loans from friends and relatives
5 Credits from a Bulgarian bank
6 Credits from a foreign bank
7 1 will form a limited company
8 When I get back the land from the collective farm or the state
9 When | get a compensation for the land taken over by the collective farm or the state
99 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 9
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99
Summary Statistics: Valid 3006 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v85: Doing agricultural work

Location: Question: V85-V93

Do you (and your family) do any agricultural work? (Check each correct answer please)
Width: 1

a) No

1Yes
2 No
8 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8

Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Variable Format: numeric

v86: Having land, but not planting it

Question: V85-V93
Do you (and your family) do any agricultural work? (Check each correct answer please)

b) I have some land, but | don&apos;t use it for production
1Yes

2 No
8 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v87: Having a small farm for personal use

Question: V85-V93
Do you (and your family) do any agricultural work? (Check each correct answer please)

¢) | have a piece of land for personal use
1Yes

2 No
8 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v88: Having a yard around the house

Question: V85-V93
Do you (and your family) do any agricultural work? (Check each correct answer please)

d) I have a yard around the house (summer house)
1Yes

2 No
8 NA, DK
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v89: Working in a collective (co-operative) farm

Question: V85-V93
Do you (and your family) do any agricultural work? (Check each correct answer please)

e) | work as a cooperator
1Yes

2 No
8 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v90: Working by contract (Akkord)

Question: V85-V93
Do you (and your family) do any agricultural work? (Check each correct answer please)

) I work by contract (Akkord)
1Yes

2 No
8 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v91: Working as a tenant (Pachte)

Question: V85-V93
Do you (and your family) do any agricultural work? (Check each correct answer please)

g) I work as a tenant (Pacht)
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

1Yes
2 No
8 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v92: Working as a private producer

Question: V85-V93
Do you (and your family) do any agricultural work? (Check each correct answer please)

h) I work as a private producer (farmer)
1Yes

2 No
8 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v93: Working as a hired hand in agriculture

Question: V85-V93
Do you (and your family) do any agricultural work? (Check each correct answer please)

i) I help with agricultural labour for money
1Yes

2 No
8 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8
Summary Statistics: Valid 3216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v94: Wish to do agricultural work
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Question: V94

Do you wish to do (personally or with your family) agricultural work? (Just one answer please)

1 No, I don&apos;t wish to

2 Yes, as a cooperator

3 As a tenant (Pachte) (not clearly documented)

4 Yes, by contract (Akkord) (not clearly documented)
5 Yes, as a private producer (farmer)

6 Yes, on a piece of land for personal use

7 Yes, in a yard around the house (summerhouse)

8 1&apos;d like to help others for money

98 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 8
Range of Invalid Data Values: 98
Summary Statistics: Valid 3115 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v95: Own land which was nationalized

Question: V95
Have you got any personal or inherited land, which has
been submitted to a collective farm or taken over by the state?

1 Yes, | know the exact size and boundaries

2 Yes, but I don&apos;t know the exact size and boundaries
3 No, | haven&apos; t

8 DK

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2671 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v96: Possession of documents proving property

Question: V96
Have you got a document proving your property an the land?

1 Yes, | have

2 No, | haven't

4 1 have no such land
8 | dont know

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4

Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
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Summary Statistics: Valid 2352 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v97: Land usable for agriculture now

Location: Question: V97

Is the land usable for agricultural production now?
Width: 1

1 Yes, and is being used for production

2 Yes, but it is not in use

3 No, but it can become usable

4 No, it is under a building, road etc.

5 I have no such land

8 DK

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2584 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v98: Ownership vs. compensation

Location: Question: V98

If you have got such land, do you wish to become its owner or would you prefer a compensation for it?
Width: 1

1 1 wish to own it

2 | wish to be paid for it

3 | wish to obtain comparable land

4 1 have such land, but have no claims over it
5 1 have no such land

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2586 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v99: Future use of the land

Location: Question: V99

If in some way you became a private owner of land, what would you do with it? (Just one answer please)
Width: 2
1 1 dont wish to own any land
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

2 | will plant it alone and

with my family

3 1 will hire workers to plant it

4 1 will have my relatives plant it

5 I will let it an lease (Pachte)

6 I will have it planted by contract (Akkord)
7 1 will submit it to a collective farm
8 1 will sell it

9 1 will build it over

98 DK

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 9
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9899
Summary Statistics: Valid 2375 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v100: Satisfaction with dwelling

Question: V100
Does the dwelling (flat, house) where you live satisfy your needs?

1 Yes, it does
2 It satisfies them now, but in the future I shall need a larger dwelling
3 In the future I shall need a smaller dwellling

4 It does not satisfy me
9NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3133 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v101: Relations with family members

Question: V101

How would you assess the relations among the members of your family with whom you inhabit the dwelling?

1 There are no members of my
family in the dwelling

2 Excellent

3 Very good

4 Good

5 Bad

6 Very bad

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 6
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Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3121 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v102: Relations with other people

Location: Question: V102
) How would you assess the relations between you (your family) and the other people with whom you share the
Width: 1 dwelling?

1 There are no other people in the dwelling except me (and my family)
2 Excellent

3 Very good

4 Good

5 Bad

6 Very bad

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 6
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3088 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v103: Good friends in the neighbourhood

Location: Question: V103

Have you any good friends in the neighbourhood?
Width: 1

1 We hardly know each other

2 Yes, but not very good

3 I have some good friends

4 1 have many good friends

9NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3117 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v104: People from neighbourhood on bad terms

Location: Question: V104

And are there any people in the neighbourhood with whom you are on bad terms?
Width: 1

1 We hardly know each other
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

2 There are no such people

3 Yes, but not many

4 There are many such people
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3082 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v105: Satisfaction with education

Question: V105-V113
ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH :

a) the education you have
1Yes
2 Partly

3 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3127 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v106: Satisfaction with professional skills

Question: V105-V113
ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH :

b) your professional skills
1Yes
2 Partly

3 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3070 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v107: Satisfaction with work (study)

Question: V105-V113
ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH :

¢) your work (students: with your study)
1Yes
2 Partly

3 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 09
Summary Statistics: Valid 2519 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v108: Satisfaction with marital status

Question: V105-V113
ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH :

d) your marital status
1Yes
2 Partly

3 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3094 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v109: Satisfaction with participation in polit

Question: V105-V113
ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH :

€) your participation in political life

1Yes

2 Partly

3 No

9 NA, DK

48 von 59



http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/html/ZA1945.html?file=http%3A%2F%2F134.95.45.58%3A80%2F0bj%2FfStudy%2FZA1945

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3022 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v110: Satisfaction with leisure

Location: Question: V105-V113

ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH :
Width: 1

f) your leisure time

1Yes

2 Partly

3 No

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3084 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v111: Satisfaction with life at home

Location: Question: V105-V113
ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH :
Width: 1
g) the way you live at your home
1Yes
2 Partly

3 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3106 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v112: Satisfaction with material welfare

Location: Question: V105-V113
ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH :
Width: 1
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h) your material welfare

1Yes

2 Partly

3 No

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3123 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v113: Satisfaction with health

Location: Question: V105-V113

ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH :
Width: 1

i) your health

1Yes

2 Partly

3 No

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3114 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v114: Assessment of life up to now

Location: Question: V114

What is your estimate for your life up to now?
Width: 1

1 Quite positive

2 Positive

3 Medium

4 Sooner negative

5 Quite negative

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3118 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v115: Expected changes in life

Question: V115
What changes do you expect in your life in future?

1 Quite positive

2 Positive

3 | don&apos;t expect any significant changes
4 My life might get worse

5 There may be a considerable worsening

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3100 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v116: Wishes for the future of country

Question: V116
What do you wish for the future of our children?

1 Material welfare

2 That they become fulfilled communist personalities
3 To have a broad spiritual culture

4 To become highly moral persons

5 To be highly educated

6 To be creative persons

9NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 6
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3100 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v117: Leave the settlement

Question: V117
Do you wish to move out of the settlement where you live now?

1Yes
2 In doubt
3 No
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
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Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3127 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v118: Where to move to (if yes)

Location: Question: V118

If you wish to leave the settlement, where do you intend to go?
Width: 1

1 | dont&apos;t want to move out

2 To Sofia

3 To a large town

4 To a small town

5 Toavillage

6 Abroad

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 6
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3040 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v119: Move temporarily or for good

Location: Question: V119

Do you intend to stay there temporarily or for good?
Width: 1

1 1 dont want to move

2 Temporarily

3 Permanently

4 Depends on the conditions there

9NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3064 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v120: Lose job: Easily find a new one

Location: Question: V120

If you were to lose your job, do you think you could easily get a new job?
Width: 1

1 1 am unemployed now and looking for a job
2 | am unemployed but not looking for a job
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

3 I am confident that | shall not lose my job

4 1 shall easily find a suitable job

5 It will be difficult for me to find a suitable job
6 I shall find a job, but it will hardly be suitable
7 1 shall hardly be able to find any job at all
9NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 2918 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v121: Surviving without your present payment

Question: V121
If you were to lose your job, how long will you be able to survive without your present pay?

0 Not applicable

2 Less than a month
32to 3 month

4 About a year

5 More than a year
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 2- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 09
Summary Statistics: Valid 2041 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v122: Intend to leave job

Question: V122
Dou you intend to leave your current job?

0 Not applicable (not employed)
2 No, I don't

3 In doubt

4 Yes, | will

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 2- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 09
Summary Statistics: Valid 2155 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v123: Preferred new job

Location: Question: V123

If you leave your job, where would you like your new job to be?
Width: 1

0 Not applicable

2 In the settlement where I live

3 In another settlement

4 | intend to look for a job abroad
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 2- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 09
Summary Statistics: Valid 1436 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v124: Like to emigrate

Location: Question: V124

Do you wish to emigrate?
Width: 1

1Yes

2 In doubt

3 No

9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3069 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v125: Do everything possible to emigrate

Location: Question: V125
Will you do everything possible to emigrate?

Width: 1
1Yes
2 No

3 | don&apos;t wish to emigrate at all
9NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3

Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Summary Statistics: Valid 3041 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v126: Attendence of religious services

Question: V126
Do you attend religious ceremonies?

1 Yes, regularly

2 Comparatively rarely

3 Only on special occasions

4 No, because | can&apos;t

5 No, because | don&apos;t wish to
9 NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3125 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v127: Return of the king

Question: V127

What is your opinion on the return of Simeon Il as the king of Bulgaria?

1 Approve

2 Don&apos;t care
3 Disapprove

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2161 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v128: Capital punishment in Bulgaria

Question: V128
Must there be capital punishment in Bulgaria?

1Yes
2 No
8 DK
9 NA
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Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 89
Summary Statistics: Valid 2655 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v129: Gender

Location: Question: V129
Your sex?
Width: 1
1 Male
2 Female
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3144 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v130: Age

Location: Question: V130
Your age?

Width: 1
1 Less than 29 years
2 30 to 39 years
340 to 49 years
4 50 to 59 years
560 or more
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3150 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v131: Education

Location: Question: V131

Your education?
Width: 1
1 4 classes
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

2 8 classes

3 Secondary general
4 Secondary special

5 College, university
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3123 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v132: Social group

Question: V132
What social group do you belong to?

1 Worker (except agriculture)

2 Agricultural worker

3 Private producer, entrepreneur
4 Employee

5 Inteligentsia

6 Student

7 Retired, housewife

8 Unemployed

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 8
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3125 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v133: born in the same settlement

Question: V133
Were you born in the same settlement where you live?

1Yes

2 No, I moved in from: A composite village

3 No, I moved in from: A village - municipality centre
4 No, | moved in from: a town

9NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3090 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v134: Nature of labour

Location: Question: V134

What is the nature of your work?
Width: 1

1 Not employed

2 Blue-collar unmechanized

3 Blue-collar mechanized

4 Blue-collar automated

5 White collar routine

6 White collar managerial

7 White-collar creative

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3081 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v135: Ethnicity

Location: Question: V135
Areyou ...

Width: 1
1 Bulgarian
2 Bulgarian Muslim
3 Turk

4 Gypsy
5 Other
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3134 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v136: (Anything written in response to open-en

Location: Question: V136

Please write down your opinions, critical notes and suggestions for life in present Bulgaria.
Width: 1

1Yes

2 No

9NA, DK

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
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Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 1286 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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